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658,496
(4Q25)

24,700
(2003)

118,000
(2013)

5,080
(1993)

1,970
(1983)

6
(1973)

2019
Follow - on 
of R$1,8B

2020
Locamerica merger 
announcement
Subscription car 
launch – Meoo

3

2022
Merger closing with 
Locamerica - jul/22
Launch of new 
corporate brand 

2021
Launch of 
Localiza Zarp

2023
Follow - on of R$4,5B 
and Mexico 
expansion

Market Cap
of US$8.8 bi
in Dez/25

1973

1991

1992 1999
Brand creation 
for the Fleet 
Rental

2005

IPO with  a Market 
Cap of  US$295mm

1983
Franchising 
Strategy

Seminovos ’ 
creation

Internationalization 
through
Franchising

Expansion to 11 
capital cities 

Founded in Belo 
Horizonte with  
6 VW beetles

1979 1997

Market leader  in 
1981

DL&J Private Equity  firm  
purchases  1/3 of  the  
Company
Market Cap US$150mm

BECOMING THE BIGGEST CAR RENTAL COMPANY IN LATAM

PHASE I: PATH TO 
LEADERSHIP

PHASE II: EXPANSION PHASE III: BUILDING UP SCALE
PHASE IV: DIGITAL 

TRANSFORMATION

2025



4 Q25
659K
End  of  period  
fleet

+ 102K
Cars Purchased

78 K
Cars sold

691
Locations  in 
Brazil, Latin 
America and 
Mexico

263
Seminovos’ 
Stores

+23k
Employees  in Latin  
America

BIG NUMBERS

R$ 11.0 bn
Net Revenues

6.3 p.p .
ROIC – KD after tax 
(5- year average)



O U R  C O M P A N Y  I S  I N  
C O N T I N U O U S  A N D  
C O N S I S T E N T   E V O L U T I O N  
M O V E M E N T  B E C A U S E  W E  
N E V E R  S T O P  L O O K I N G  A T  
T H E  E S S E N T I A L :  O U R  
C U S T O M E R S ,  O U R  
E M P L O Y E E S ,  O U R  R E S U L T S

AND THESE ARE THE PILLARS 
OF OUR CORPORATE CULTURE

5
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BUSINESS PLATFORM

• 303,684  cars  in the  fleet , including  light 

vehicles , subscription  cars  and  heavy 

vehicles .

Source : 4Q25 results  release

• Mexico expansion .

• Telemetry  solutions  to  optimize  fleet  
management;

• Corporate travel  platform

Other Initiatives

Customer  Centricity

Platform Synergies :

Bargaining  Power
Cost  reduction

Cross Selling

• 354,812 cars  (352,032 Brazil and 2,780 Mexico), 

including daily rentals, monthly rentals, replacement 

and app drivers;

• 691 Locations  in Brazil, Latin  America  and  Mexico

• 38.7% sold to final consumers (accumulated 2025)

• 263 stores in 138 cities in Brazil

Fleet Rental



Individuals

Short - and long - term rental for 

individuals, in and out of airports

Zarp

Mobility solutions  for app drivers

BUSINESS PLATFORM –  CAR RENTAL

Companies

Short - and long - term rentals for 

individuals associated with corporations

Replacement

Replacement rental car for several 

insurance companies in Brazil

8

Short - term rental <12 months – daily or monthly



Fleet Rental

Fleet rental and outsourcing solution 

for SMEs, as well as large corporations.

Trucks

Rental of heavy vehicles with a duration 

of 12 to 84 months, bringing productivity 

and operational solutions.

Localiza Meoo

Subscription car, democratizing new 

car access without purchase costs

9

Long - term  rental  >12 months

BUSINESS PLATFORM –  FLEET RENTAL



BUSINESS PLATFORM –  SEMINOVOS

10

Support  area

Support area to optimize asset turnover, 

reducing dependence for intermediaries

Sales channels

Retail sales, reaching the end consumer, 

and through a number of wholesale 

partners

24,699 31,370
43,627 41,493

55,191 52,711 56,963 56,514
64,962 69,316 73,816 71,750 74,720 68,901 75,473 77,358

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Evolution of  sales  -  Brazil
Quantity

Sale of used cars after their use in rental divisions.



1 . C O M P A N Y  O V E R V I E W

2 . M A I N  B U S I N E S S  D I V I S I O N S

3 . C O M P E T I T I V E  A D V A N T A G E S

4 . F I N A N C I A L S



COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGES

Great capillarity and sales with 

better conditions

Selling  cars

Better credit rating and financing 

conditions

Raising  money

Main buyer in the sector and 

differentiated relationship with 

automakers

Buying  cars

Top of Mind Company

technology and market leader

Renting  cars

Generating 
unparalleled financial 

and operational 
performance

12
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Best  credit  rating in the  industry

RAISING MONEY

Sources: Standard & Poor’s, Fitch Ratings, updated in February 2026

13
Localiza&Co Player A

brAAA

brAA +

brAA

brAA -

brA +

2010  2011   2012  2013  2017  2019  2021      2023              2024              2025              2026

brAAA

brAA +

brAA

brAA -

brA +

2010  2011   2012  2013  2017  2019  2021              2023               2004             2025              2026



Distinguished  relationship with automakers (2025)

10.8% Share  in OEMs ’ sales  (4)

Largest  car  buyer  (Brazil)

Operational  Excellence  in Purchasing

• Quality  control  of  delivered  cars

• Car licensing

• Shipping  tracking

• Logistics  management optimization

BUYING CARS

2,615.9 2,660.3

662.8

286.3

Vehicle production (1) Total Sales (2) Direct sales (1) Localiza purchase (3)

14Source : (1) ABLA yearbook  2025; (2) FENABRAVE; (3) Company  Data (4) ANFAVEA

165.4

223.5

109.4 111.5

254.9

288.6 293.3 286.3

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025



CAR RENTAL

Closer  to  our  clients

Brand
Knowledge

Proximity  and  capillarity  
(agências Brazil)

Source: (1) Quantitative research 10/2025 N=1,707 respondents, EM 2.5% and CI 95;
(2) Publicly available information at the competitor's website 

592 branches
524 operated  by  Localiza

262 branches

Competitor  A (2)

159 branches

Competitor  B (2)

Convenience  with :
Localiza

FAST

Most Known  Brand (1)

Leadership  in all  segments

4x

17x

Localiza x Competitor A Localiza x Competitor B

15

363
Brazilian  cities

Present  in

vs

with



FLEET RENTAL

Customer  
Experience

Connected fleet

Mobile Solutions

Driver ´s area

Digital
Journey

NPS  in zone of  excellence

The best subscription car 
according to Estadão .

... a Benefits Club full of advantages to
enjoy every day ...

Risk Management

• Excellence in credit and default through IoT

• Driver behavior with incentives for good usage

• Delinquency rate well below the national retail average

Car Purchase Car SubscriptionX
Car -  owned

Auto finance

License

Insurance

Maintenance

Depreciation

16

✓ Car – rented

✓ License

✓ Insurance

✓ Maintenance

✓ Depreciation



263 Used  Car Stores
Strong capilarity

Online
Channel  
Digital sales with 
customer journey 
“Big Data”

138 cities
in Brazil

Presence  in
All  regions

PA

MT

MS

MA

DF

GO MG

PI

BA

CE

SP

PR

RS

SC

ES

RJ

SE

AL

PE

RN

PB

AM

Huge market to be explored (1)

Sales final consumer
Lower depreciation
Loyalty of costumers, generating recurrency and 
recommendation

Big data
Best understanding of costumer preference

Pricing estimate
- Depreciation /+ Residual Value 

Input for car purchase

Source : (1)     Fenabrave

SELLING CARS

TO

10.0 10.7 10.7 11.0
9.5

11.2 10.2 10.7 11.7 13.7

2.0 2.2 2.5 2.7 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.2 2.5 2.5

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Used cars New cars

17

More productivity  and  market  know - how to  
estimate  the  asset  residual value  and  to  price  the  
rental



Speed

Real time location

Ignition

Battery voltage

Car door status

Odometer

Accelerations

Braking

Curves

G force

Stops

Driver ID

Control of fines

Virtual fences

Routes

Hour meter

RPM

Fuel

Driver`s journey

Inventory

Fleet policies

Use control

Black box

Collision detection

Maintenance

Anti fraud

Travel control

Stolen Vehicle 
recovery

Driver score

Car sharing

Remote diagn.

KM control

Overdue return

Tracking

Productivity

Border control

Value  
creation

Fleet Rental

Asset  
protection

User  
experience

Logistics

Automation

Self - service 
rental

Emergency  
services

Telemetry



Digital to delight our customers and 
employees

LOCALIZA LABS

Technology and  Data Science

Digital in the way of operating the business

Mobi7

Digital journey

Localiza 
Fast

Localiza 
Car Rental

Localiza 
Meoo

Localiza 
Seminovos

Localiza Fleet 
Rental ZARP

19



• ESTADÃO EMPRESAS MAIS: Technology and Innovation for 
Mobility 

• TOP 5 in Governance / TOP 6 in Ethics and 
Citizenship

• TIME: Among the 500 most sustainable companies in the 
world

• GPTW Brazil: 9th consecutive year

• GPTW Diversity – Ethnic-Racial: 24th place

• Best ESG program in the Transportation sector by the Latin 
America Executive Team 2025, ranking conducted by Extel

• MERCO among the 35 companies with the best reputation 
in Brazil, 1st position in the mobility sector and among the 
45 most responsible in terms of ESG in the overall ranking

• 10.6% Black people and +4.8% women in strategic 
leadership vs. 2024

• +650 volunteer employees in affinity groups

• R$ 9.9 million in social investment in nearly 100 
supported projects and approximately 30,000 
people impacted

• Volunteering: 1,209 participants (806 volunteers) 
and more than 8,400 beneficiaries

• Preparation for IFRS S1/S2: sustainability integrated 
into strategy, finance, governance, and risk 
management

• Privacy and security: annual training for 100% of 
employees with annual recurrence

• Privacy Portal and Critical Supplier Assessment

• Ethics and compliance: 99% of employees with 
valid training and 100% of leadership in compliance

• SO 37001 recertification for the 5th consecutive 
year (combating bribery).

• 28 million liters of ethanol used internally (+12% 
vs. 2024) resulting in 45.3 thousand tons of CO₂e
avoided

• 327.8 thousand tons of CO₂e offset by the 
Neutralize Program (+23.7% vs. 2024)

• +15 million kWh of solar energy injected into 
branches (+34.7% vs. 2024)

• Waste management with traceability in 100% of 
Deactivation Centers and Pit Stops

• +34 million liters of water saved through dry 
cleaning techniques

Governance

SocialEnvironmental

ESG 2025

B3 Indexes

• IGPTW – Best practices in people managementI

• DIVERSA – A benchmark in diversity

• ELAS11 – Female representation in leadershipI

• CO2 – Efficient Carbon Index

E

Awards and ratings
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8.8% GROWTH IN NET REVENUE FOR THE QUARTER, DRIVEN BY A 1.8% INCREASE IN THE 
NUMBER OF RENTAL DAYS AND BY A HIGHER AVERAGE DAILY RATE

73,110 76,026 75,219 76,183 75,780

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

5,788
7,422

8,256
9,647 10,424

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

19,156 19,504

4Q24 4Q25

2,572 2,797

4Q24 4Q25

8.8%

1.8%

22Data related  to  the  Brazilian  operation

CAGR = 0.9 %

Net Revenue  – Car Rental  
R$ million , including  royalties

Rental  Days  – Car Rental
In thousands

8.1%



23

EFFICIENT MANAGEMENT OF PRICING, MIX, AND FLEET UTILIZATION, CONTRIBUTING TO 
THE RECOVERY OF RETURN LEVELS IN THE CAR RENTAL DIVISION

79.0%

80.3%

4Q24 4Q25

80.4%

78.9% 78.6% 79.0%
79.7%

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

147.4
156.8

4Q24 4Q25

87.0
107.5

120.5
139.1

150.8

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

12.1%
15.4%

6.3%

23.6%

Utilization  Rate – Car Rental
%

R$

Rental  Rate – Car Rental

Data related  to  the  Brazilian  operation

8.4%



2,986
4,436

6,677
8,354 9,068

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

23,877 23,188

4Q24 4Q25

54,651
68,432

85,835 94,445 93,438

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

- 2.9%

24

2,192 2,309

4Q24 4Q25

5.3%

5.3% GROWTH IN NET REVENUE FOR THE QUARTER, WITH PROGRESS IN THE 
OPTIMIZATION OF THE SEVERE - USE PORTFOLIO REFLECTED IN THE NUMBER OF RENTAL 
DAYS

Net Revenue  – Fleet Rental
R$ million , including  telematics  and  other  initiatives

Rental  Days  – Fleet Rental
In thousands

Data related  to  the  Brazilian  operation

8.6%
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8.4% GROWTH IN THE AVERAGE DAILY RATE FOR THE QUARTER, WITH HIGHER 
UTILIZATION RATE

95.5%

97.7%

4Q24 4Q25

96.4%
97.0%

95.6%
95.2%

96.1%

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

97.7
106.0

4Q24 4Q25

59.4
69.1

82.9
94.3

103.3

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

20.0%
13.7%

8.4%

16.3%

Utilization  Rate – Fleet Rental
%

Rental  Rate – Fleet Rental
R$

Data related  to  the  Brazilian  operation

9.6%



144,841 141,189
221,379

279,844 296,452

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

8,531 9,734
13,959

19,165
22,066

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

Net Revenue  -  Seminovos
R$ million

Cars sold  -  Seminovos
Quantity

26

5,054 5,843

4Q24 4Q25

71,750 77,358

4Q24 4Q25

15.6%

7.8%

15.6% GROWTH IN NET REVENUE FROM SEMINOVOS, WITH A RECORD HIGH SALES 
VOLUMES IN 4Q25

Data related  to  the  Brazilian  operation

15.1%



Average  kilometer  of  cars  sold  – Seminovos
Units

65,963

55,321
49,360

-5,000

5,000

15,000

25,000

35,000

45,000

55,000

65,000

75,000

2023 2024 2025

76,887

62,376
54,995

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

2023 2024 2025

49,063
45,259

41,120

-5,000

5,000

15,000

25,000

35,000

45,000

55,000

65,000

75,000

2023 2024 2025

Average kilometer of cars sold

27

All sales channels Retail Wholesale*

*Damaged vehicles excluded from the wholesale average.

- 16.1%
- 10.8%

- 9.1%

- 18.9%

- 11.8%- 7.8%

- 28.5%

25.2% REDUCTION IN THE AVERAGE MILEAGE OF SOLD CARS (2025 VS. 2023), REFLECTING 
PROGRESS IN THE FLEET REJUVENATION PROCESS

Data related  to  the  Brazilian  operation



197,510 
298,536 288,622 293,253 286,347 

144,841 141,189 
221,379 

279,844 296,452 

2021 proforma 2022 proforma 2023 2024 2025

*Does not consider theft / crashed cars written of .

157,347

Cars purchased                    Cars sold

103,064 101,067
71,750 77,358

4Q24 4Q25

67,243 13,409

14,739
26,975 25,903 26,200 26,099

8,531 9,734 13,959
19,165

22,066

2021 proforma 2022 proforma 2023 2024 2025

Purchases (include accessories)              Seminovos sales net revenue

17,241

9,108 9,257
5,054 5,843

4Q24 4Q25

11,944 7,035

28

23,70931,314

3,4144,054

52,669

6,208

Car purchase and sales
Quantity *

Net fleet  investment
R$ million

IN 4Q25, 23.7 THOUSAND CARS WERE ADDED TO THE FLEET, RESULTING IN A NET 
INVESTMENT OF R$3.4 BILLION. FOR THE YEAR, THE FLEET REDUCTION REFLECTS THE 
PURSUIT OF PRODUCTIVITY GAINS

Data related  to  the  Brazilian  operation

(10,105)

4,033



67.7

84.0

4Q24

80.4 

102.2

4Q25

72.0

95.2

2024

79.1

100.0

2025

66.2

97.9

Sale

Purchase*

2023

(16.3) 

76.7

96.1

4Q24

(19.4)

*Purchase price does not include accessories

(11.6) 

(21.8) 

73.1 

84.7

4Q25

(16.5) 

(23.2 ) 

66.8

83.3

2024

61.3

80.7

Sale

Purchase*

2023

(19.4) 

(31.7) 

72.1

83.2

2025

(11.1) 

(20.9 ) 

29

Average price of purchase and sale - Car Rental
R$ thousand

Average price of purchase and sale - Fleet Rental
R$ thousand

REDUCTION IN RENEWAL CAPEX IN BOTH DIVISIONS FROM 2024 TO 2025, CONTRIBUTING 
TO CASH GENERATION

Data related  to  the  Brazilian  operation



294,188 331,445 347,287 354,474 352,032

194,047

259,596
309,059 312,751 303,684

488,235

591,041

656,346 667,225 655,716

2021 proforma 2022 2023 2024 2025

- 2.9%

- 0.7%

30

33.8%

12.7%

Car Rental - Brazil                 Fleet Rental

End  of  period  fleet
Quantity

WE ENDED THE YEAR WITH 656 THOUSAND CARS IN BRAZIL. THE REDUCTION OF AROUND 
12 THOUSAND CARS DURING THE YEAR REFLECTS HIGHER PRODUCTIVITY AND THE 
OPTIMIZATION PROCESS OF THE SEVERE - USE CONTRACT PORTFOLIO

19.1%

4.8%

1.2%

2.1%



8,773
11,858

14,944
18,082 19,598

8,531

9,734

13,959

19,190
22,184

17,304

21,592

28,903

37,272

41,782

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

4,791 5,134

5,062 5,876

9,853
11,010

4Q24 4Q25

Rentals Seminovos

35.2%

14.1%

26.0 %

43.4%
11.7%

16.1%

7.2%

21.0%

37.5%

31

Consolidated  Net Revenue
R$ million

NET REVENUE OF R$11.0 BILLION IN THE QUARTER, WITH GROWTH IN RENTALS AND 
SEMINOVOS. WE ENDED THE YEAR WITH CONSOLIDATED REVENUE OF R$41.8 BILLION

15.6%

8.4 %

12.1%



3,325 3,727

4Q24 4Q25

6,095
8,109

10,523 11,915
13,753

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

15.4%

EBITDA Margin 2021 proforma 2022 proforma 2023 2024 2025 4Q24 4Q25 

Car Rental  Brazil  and  
Franchising

49.3% 56.2% 64.4% 62.0% 67.0% 65.6% 68.6%

Fleet Rental 65.5% 65.6% 72.6% 66.8% 72.6% 69.8% 76.2%

Rental  Consolidated 54.8% 59.7% 68.1% 64.2% 69.6% 67.5% 72.0%

Rental  Consolidated  + Mexico 54.8% 59.7% 67.8% 63.4% 68.5% 66.7% 70.7%

Seminovos 15.1% 10.6% 2.9% 2.3% 1.5% 2.6% 1.7%

Consolidated  (over rental  revenues ) 69.5% 68.4% 70.4% 65.9% 70.2% 69.4% 72.6%

32

12.1%

EBITDA TOTALED R$3.7 BILLION IN THE QUARTER, AN INCREASE OF 12.1%, WITH STRONG 
EXPANSION IN RENTAL MARGINS. FOR THE YEAR, EBITDA TOTALED R$13.8 BILLION

Consolidated  EBITDA
R$ million



2,267
3,587

6,335

10,109 9,376

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

Average annualized depreciation per car – Car Rental
R$ thousand

7,652

7,5257,307 7,245 7,501

15,177

7,771

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Effects of the Reduction of the IPI

1,231
3,748

6,026

9,027 9,441

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

8,602

3,6968,577 8,280 8,476

12,298

8,730

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Effects of the Reduction of the IPI

33

Average annualized depreciation per car – Fleet Rental
R$ thousand

DEPRECIATION IN LINE WITH THE COMPANY’S EXPECTATIONS FOR THE QUARTER,         
ACROSS BOTH RENTAL DIVISIONS

Data related  to  the  Brazilian  operation



4,923 5,583 5,899 5,805

7,812

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

EBIT Margin includes the result of Seminovos and is calculated on rental revenues :

34

2,033 2,395

4Q24 4Q25

17.8%

Consolidated EBIT
R$ million

EBIT Margin 2021 proforma 2022 proforma 2023 2024 2025 4Q24 4Q25

Car Rental  Brazil  and  
Franchising

54.9% 46.7% 33.9% 29.3% 38.0% 43.3% 45.5%

Fleet Rental 58.5% 47.7% 47.3% 37.5% 44.5% 43.6% 51.3%

Consolidated  (over rental  revenues ) 56.1% 47.1% 39.9% 33.1% 41.0% 43.5% 48.1%

Rental  Consolidated  + 
Mexico

56.1% 47.1% 39.5% 32.1% 39.9% 42.4% 46.6%

34.6%

EBIT OF R$2.4 BILLION IN THE QUARTER, A 17.8% INCREASE IN THE ANNUAL 
COMPARISON, CONTRIBUTING TO EBIT OF R$7.8 BILLION FOR THE YEAR



2,993

1,976 1,803 1,813 1,871

2021

proforma

2022

proforma

2023 2024 2025

837
939

4Q24 4Q25

35

12.1%

R$939 MILLION IN NET INCOME IN THE QUARTER, A 12.1% INCREASE COMPARED TO 4Q24. 
NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR WAS IMPACTED BY THE IPI REDUCTION AND THE WRITE - OFF 
OF LOCAMERICA’S TAX LOSS CARRYFORWARDS

Consolidated  Net Income
R$ miillion

Adjusted for the effects of the green IPI (Tax on Industrialized Products) and for the write - off of Locamerica’s tax loss

EBITDA x Net income reconciliation 2024 2025
2025 

Adjusted*
4Q24 4Q25 Var. R$ Var. %

Consolidated EBITDA 11,915         13,753        13,890       3,325         3,727          402          12.1%

Cars depreciation (5,610)         (5,413)         (4,621)         (1,173)          (1,193)          (20)            1.7%

Other PP&E depreciation and amortization (524)           (573)            (573)            (136)            (149)            (14)             10.0%

Write up amortization 24               45               45               16                9                  (7)               -42.9%

EBIT 5,805         7,812          8,741          2,033         2,395         362           17.8%

Financial expenses, net (3,939)        (4,614)         (4,614)         (967)            (1,198)          (232)          24.0%

Income tax and social contribution (53)              (1,327)         (1,643)         (230)           (258)           (29)            12.4%

Net income of the period 1,813           1,871           2,484         837             939            101             12.1%

Deferred income tax and social contribution on Locamerica's tax loss -             -             937             -             -             -           -           

Net income for the period 1,813           1,871           3,421          837             939            101             12.1%
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Free cash flow

STRONG PROGRESS IN FREE CASH FLOW GENERATION, WHICH TOTALLED R$6.3 BILLION 
IN THE YEAR, AN INCREASE OF R$3.0 BILLION COMPARED TO 2024

Free cash flow (R$ million) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

EBITDA          3,698             6,589             10,523                11,915              13,753 

Used car sale revenue, net of taxes       (5,308)           (7,834)           (13,876)            (19,185)           (22,183)

Net book value of vehicles written-off          4,346             6,085             12,250             17,750            20,847 

(-) Income tax and social contribution            (307)                  (83)                  (130)                (488)                 (477)

Change in working capital            (568)            (1,284)              (1,783)                 (236)                 (458)

Cash generated by rental operations           1,860             3,473               6,984               9,756              11,482 

Used car sale revenue, net from taxes          5,308             7,834             13,876              19,185              22,183 

Fleet investment        (7,656)        (22,539)          (25,950)          (26,297)           (26,319)

Net capex - cars        (2,348)        (14,705)           (12,074)               (7,112)             (4,135)

Change in accounts payable to car suppliers              289              3,918                2,587                1,086                 (633)

Net investment in fleet       (2,059)        (10,787)             (9,487)             (6,027)             (4,768)

Investment, property and intangible             (147)               (364)                 (392)                 (453)                 (437)

           (346)           (7,679)             (2,895)                3,276                6,277 Free cash generated (applied) before interest and others

O
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
s

C
ap

e
x



4,135 633 435 

5,511 
1,756 31,052 

30,064

(11,482)

Net debt  
12/31/2024

Cash 
generated  by  

rental

Purchase and  
sale  of  cars

Variation  of  
accounts 

payable to 
automakers  

Capex  
others

Interest  
and  

others

IOC paid  net 
of income tax

Net debt  
12/31/2025

4,768
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Change  in net debet  – as of  12/31/2025
R$ million

CASH GENERATED BY RENTAL OPERATIONS WAS ALLOCATED TO FLEET INVESTMENTS, 
INTEREST PAYMENTS AND IOC, RESULTING IN NET DEBT OF R$31.1 BILLION AS OF YE2025



11,836

3,199 3,708

8,040
9,889 9,191

5,007
3,093

Cash and financial

investments

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 to 2034

38

Cash equivalent  to  79% of  debt  until  2028

Debt maturity profile (principal) – as of 12/31/2025
R$ million

STRONG CASH POSITION OF R$11.8 BILLION AND PROGRESS IN ACTIVE DEBT 
MANAGEMENT AIMED AT REDUCING COST AND INCREASING DURATION

Proforma after settlements and issuances through January/2026
R$ million

11,117

3,199 2,990

8,040
9,889 9,191

5,007
3,093

Cash and financial

investments

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 to 2034



30,064 31,05226,343 25,539
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Net debt EBITDA Ratio
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WE ENDED THE QUARTER WITH COMFORTABLE LEVERAGE METRICS, EVEN AFTER 
ADVANCING R$2.2 BILLION IN PAYMENTS TO AUTOMAKERS



15.6%

12.9%
11.6%

10.2%

17.0%
15.8%

13.7%

11.6%

14.6%

7.6%

5.0% 4.6%
2.8%

3.7%

9.1% 9.6%
8.5%

9.9%

ROIC Cost of debt after Taxes

ROIC calculated: NOPAT = EBIT X (1 - effective income tax rate); Invested Capital = Net Debt + Equity – Goodwill
Invested capital of Localiza stand - alone until June 30th, 2022
In the 2025 ROIC, the effects of the write - off of Locamerica’s tax loss carryforwards and the effects of the IPI were disregarded

7.0p.p.
7.4p.p.

13.3p.p.
6.7p.p.

4.1p.p.8.0p.p.

7.9p.p.

3.1p.p.
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4.7p.p.

Evolution of  ROIC spread and  capital base
% e R$ billion

ADJUSTED ROIC OF 14.6%, WITH A SPREAD OF 4.7 P.P., REFLECTING PRICE RECOVERY AND 
COST MANAGEMENT INITIATIVES

5.1 7.4 9.8 12.5 13.2
25.2

43.0 47.7 48.9 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Invested Capital



The material presented is a presentation of general background information about LOCALIZA as of the date of the presentation .
It is information in summary form and does not purport to be complete . It is not intended to be relied upon as advice to potential
investors . No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made concerning, and no reliance should be placed on, the
accuracy, fairness, or completeness of the information presented herein .

This presentation contains statements that are forward - looking within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933
and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 . Such forward - looking statements are only projections and are not
guarantees of future performance . Investors are cautioned that any such forward - looking statements are and will be, as the case
may be, subject to many risks, uncertainties and factors relating to the operations and business environments of LOCALIZA and
its subsidiaries that may cause the actual results of the companies to be materially different from any future results expressed or
implied in such forward - looking statements .

Although LOCALIZA believes that the expectations and assumptions reflected in the forward - looking statements are reasonable
based on information currently available to LOCALIZA’s management, LOCALIZA cannot guarantee future results or events .
LOCALIZA expressly disclaims a duty to update any of the forward - looking statement

Securities may not be offered or sold in the United States unless they are registered or exempt from registration under the
Securities Act of 1933 .
 

This presentation does not constitute an offer, invitation or solicitation of an offer to subscribe to or purchase any securities .

Neither this presentation nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever .

DISCLAIMER

Website: ri.localiza.com
E- mail: ri@localiza.com
Phone: +55 31 3247 - 7024



Thank you!
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